

No. 24-12311-J

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, WALTINE NAUTA,
and CARLOS DE OLIVEIRA
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
District Court No. 9:23-CR-80101-AMC-1 (Cannon, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

J.P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

JACK SMITH
Special Counsel

JAY I. BRATT
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
RAYMOND N. HULSER
Counselors to the Special Counsel

DAVID V. HARBACH II
JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
CECIL W. VANDEVENDER
JAMES I. PEARCE
Assistant Special Counsels
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Attorney General Has the Statutory Authority to Appoint the Special Counsel	2
A. <i>Nixon</i> Controls.....	2
B. Multiple Statutes Authorized the Appointment Here.....	3
1. Section 515.....	3
2. Section 533.....	10
3. Sections 509 and 510	11
C. History Confirms the Validity of the Appointment Here.....	15
D. No Clear-Statement Rule Applies Here.....	24
II. The Special Counsel Is Not a Principal Officer.....	26
III. The Special Counsel’s Funding Does Not Violate the Appropriations Clause	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	25
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	4
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 111 (1947).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.D.C. 2018)	4, 9, 28
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 27
<i>In re Persico</i> , 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	25
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	26
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	8

<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	28
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. SSA</i> , 118 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024).....	27, 28
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	28
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 598 (D.D.C. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Fortuna</i> , No. 12-cr-636, 2013 WL 1737215 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 718 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Hawthorne</i> , 449 F. Supp. 1048 (S.D. Cal. 1978)	9
<i>United States v. Hilario</i> , 218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000).....	27

<i>United States v. Janssen</i> , 73 M.J. 221 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1326 (D.D.C. 1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	1, 2, 3, 12
<i>United States v. Plesinski</i> , 912 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Rosenthal</i> , 121 F. 862 (C.C. S.D.N.Y. 1903)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	3

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art II, § 2, cl. 2	13, 25
5 U.S.C. § 296 (1946 ed.).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 298 (1946 ed.).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 301.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 312 (1946 ed.).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 315 (1934 ed.).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3101.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 503.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 503 (1952 ed.).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 504 (1952 ed.).....	7

28 U.S.C. § 509.....	1, 11, 28
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	1, 11, 28
28 U.S.C. § 515.....	1, 7, 28
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 518.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 519.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 533.....	1, 10
28 U.S.C. § 544.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 548.....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 902.....	28
28 C.F.R. § 0.13.....	8
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824.....	23

Historical Statutes

Act of Apr. 17, 1930, Pub. L. No. 71-133, ch. 174, 46 Stat. 170.....	7
An Act Concerning the Attorney-General and the Attorneys and Marshals of the Several Districts, ch. 37, 12 Stat. 285, 285 (1861).....	4
An Act to Establish the Department of Justice, ch. 150, § 17, 16 Stat. 162, 164 (1870).....	6, 7, 13
Pub. L. No. 61-5, 36 Stat. 11 (1909).....	7
Pub. L. No. 64-169, 39 Stat. 412 (1916).....	7
Pub. L. No. 68-11, 43 Stat. 5 (1924).....	21
Rev. Stat. § 363.....	4

Congressional Materials

44 Cong. Rec. 4472, 4539-47 (1909).....	18
44 Cong. Rec. 4541 (1909).....	19
44 Cong. Rec. 4544 (1909).....	18, 19
62 Cong. Rec. 1308 (1924).....	22
62 Cong. Rec. 1538 (1924).....	22
119 Cong. Rec. 34791 (1973).....	22, 23
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 3037 (Apr. 27, 1870).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2901 (1906)	20
S. Rep. No. 59-3835 (1906).....	8, 20
S. Rep. No. 89-1380 (1966).....	5
S. Rep. No. 93-595 (1973)	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 93-596 (1973)	23
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977)	23, 24
<i>Compensation of Special Attorneys in Star-Route Cases</i> , S. Ex. Doc. No. 48-156 (1884).....	17
<i>Letter from the Postmaster-General in Response to a Senate Resolution of February 4, 1904, Transmitting a Report Relating to the Investigation of the Post-Office Department</i> , S. Doc. No. 58-151 (1904)	17
<i>Testimony Relating to Expenditures in the Department of Justice, the Star Route Cases</i> , H. Misc. Doc. No. 48-38, Part 2 (1884).....	16
<i>The Future of the Independent Counsel Act: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , S. Hrg. No. 106-131 (1999)	24

Other Authorities

17 Op. Att’y Gen. 504 (1883).....	4
21 Op. Att’y Gen. 355 (1896).....	4
38 Fed. Reg. 12,917 (May 17, 1973).....	13
64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999).....	13
1870 Att’y Gen. Ann. Rep.....	13
<i>Attorney Holmes Closes His Argument</i> , Washington Times (Feb. 26, 1904).....	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	4
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2133 (1998).....	15
Eric. F. Goldman, <i>Charles J. Bonaparte, Patrician Reformer, His Earlier Career</i> (1943).....	17
GAO, <i>Special Counsel and Permanent Indefinite Appropriation</i> , B-302582, 2004 WL 2213560 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 30, 2004).....	29
Letter from Attorney General Knox to President Theodore Roosevelt, Dec. 2, 1903.....	18
Lewis W. Gould, <i>The Presidency of Theodore Roosevelt</i> (1991).....	18
Lincoln Steffens, <i>The Taming of the West, Pt. II</i> , in <i>The American Magazine</i> , vol. 64 (Oct. 1907).....	18, 19
Shawn Francis Peters, <i>When Bad Men Combine: The Star Route Scandal and the Twilight of Gilded Age Politics</i> (2023).....	16
<i>To Prosecute Postal Cases</i> , N.Y. Times (June 24, 1903).....	17
<i>Tyner and Barrett Go Free</i> , N.Y. Times (May 26, 1904).....	17
